
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Joint Application of Zayo Group, LLC and 
Electric Lightwave, LLC d/b/a Allstream for 
(1) Approval of a Pro Forma Consolidation and 
(2) Cancellation of Electric Lightwave, LLC’s 
Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity 
 

 
DOCKET NOS. 23-2536-01 and 23-2202-01 

 
NOTICE OF FILING AND 

COMMENT PERIOD 
 

 
ISSUED: February 10, 2023 

 
 On February 7, 2023, Zayo Group, LLC and Electric Lightwave, LLC d/b/a Allstream 

(“Electric Lightwave”) filed a Joint Application, requesting approval of a Pro Forma 

Consolidation and cancellation of Electric Lightwave’s certificate of public convenience and 

necessity. Any interested person may file comments regarding the Joint Application no later than 

Thursday, March 9, 2023. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, February 10, 2023. 

 
/s/ John Delaney 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#326964 
  



DOCKET NOS. 23-2536-01 and 23-2202-01 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on February 10, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Catherine Wang (catherine.wang@morganlewis.com) 
Brett P. Ferenchak (brett.ferenchak@morganlewis.com) 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
 
Lauren Lantero (lauren.lantero@zayo.com)  
Zayo Group, LLC 
 
Douglas Denney (doug.denney@allstream.com)  
Allstream 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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